NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 20527
THIRD Dl VI SI ON Docket Nunber SG 19957

Irwin M Lieberman, Referee

Brot herhood of Railroad Signal nen
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE:

and Wllard wirtz, Trustees of the Property of

E
(CGeorge P. Baker, Richard C. Bond, Jervis Langdom, Jr.,
(
( Pemn Central Transportation Conpany, Debtor

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aim of the CGeneral Committee of the Brotherhood of

Rail road Signal men on the former Pennsylvania Railroad
Conpany that:

(a) The Conpany violated the Scope, Article 1, Section 3, and
Article 2, Section 23(h) of the current schedul e Agreenent when, on Decenber
28, 1970, at about 4:47 P.M, it used an employe of the MofW Depart nent
(Trackman Frank Bl ack) to nake repairs to a "No Right Turn Signal" |ocated
at Washington Street, Warsaw, Indiana, and failed to use P. H Houpt, Min-
tai ner C&S, Who was avilable.

(b) P. H Houpt, Maintainer c&s, be paid 2.7 hours at the time and
one-half rate of pay of his position as Mintainer C&S, because of the viola-
tions cited in claim (a) above.

(Carrier's File: System Docket No. 785 - Ft. Wayne Div. Case No.
F-1-71)

OPINION _OF BOARD: Claimant was a regularly assigned Signal Miintainer, Wth

Monday to Friday hours of 7:00 AM to 3:45 P.M; his
territory included the Washington Street Crossing at Warsaw, Indiana. At ap=
proximately 4:00 P.M on Mnday, Decenber 28, 1970, the Indiana State Police
reported to the Block Cperator at\Warsaw Tower that a "No Eight Turn" Signal
at the Washington Street Crossing had been knocked fromits pedestal by a car.
It is not disputed that the signal, off its pedestal, not only interfered with
vehi cul ar traffic at the crossing but also constituted a hazard for safe nove-
ment of rail traffic on the main line at that point. The Block Qperator called
a Trackman, who |ived nearby. The Trackman arrived at the scene at about 4:20
P.M, placed the signal, Wich was still operational, back on its pedestal and
tied it dowmn Wth a piece of wire. The signal was permanently secured to its
pedestal by the C&S maintenance gang the next day. Caimant |ived about 22
mles fromWrsaw and his regular tour of duty ended at 3:45 P.M that day.

Petitioner's position is that Carrier may not "farmout" work covered
by the Agreenent to persons not covered by the Agreement. It is contended that
Carrier's use of the Trackman "to install and repair the signal back to its
pedestal " was a violation of the Scope Rule of the Agreement. While agreeing
that an energency existed in the first instance, Petitioner argues that the
enmergency ceased to exist when the signal was renoved fromthe flow of auto-
mobil e traffic by the Trackman, but prior to its being placed on the pedestal
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Carrier's position is that first: the work .xrformed by t-a
Trackman Was not maintenance work reserved to signalr.:n under the agree-
nent ¢+ and second: the Agreenent was not viol ated because the work perforned

by the Trackman was energency work.

W have heretofore defined an emergency as "an unforeseen conbin-
ation of circunstances which calls for inmmediate action" (Award 10965). It
seens clear that the circumstances involved in this dispute clearly fal
within the definition of an energency situation, and this is indeed not
denied by the parties. In this Division and in the other Divisions of the
Board it is well established that the Carrier, in an emergency, has broader
| atitude in assigning work than under normal circunstances; in an emergency
Carrier may assign such enployees as its judgnent indicates are required and
it is not conpelled to follow normal Agreenment procedures. Contrary to the
position taken by the Organization, we find that the entire incident fel
into the category of emergency, not nerely up to the removal of the signa
fromthe track. Wth this conclusion, we do not find it necessary to dea
with the ouzxer contentions raised by the parties; the c¢laim does not have
nerit.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Within the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.
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d ai m deni ed.

NATI ONAL RATILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 22nd day of Novenber 1974.
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Dissent to Award 20527, Docket SC-19957

The Majority in this dispute has once again witten into an
Agreenment an exception which the parties to the Agreenment did not

pl ace there during their negotiations. We acknow edge that this is
not the first instance in which that has been done, but we hold that
conpoundi ng past error does not justify the error

WA

W W Altus, Jr.
Labor Menber

Dissent is registered.



